

Case No. 18-8666

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TREMANE WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

**MIKE CARPENTER, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,**

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*JENNIFER L. CRABB, OBA #20546
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel of record

May 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	6
PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF HIS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL CLAIMS AMOUNTS TO NOTHING MORE THAN A DISAGREEMENT WITH THE LOWER COURT’S APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE OF LAW.	
6	6
I. Petitioner merely disagrees with the Tenth Circuit’s denial of his assertions that the OCCA unreasonably denied relief for his claim that trial counsel failed to adequately present mitigating evidence.	7
A. <i>Petitioner presents no compelling reason for this Court to grant a writ of certiorari.</i>	7
B. <i>The Tenth Circuit indisputably applied a properly stated rule of law.</i>	7
C. <i>The Tenth Circuit properly applied AEDPA and Strickland.</i>	8
II. Petitioner mischaracterizes the OCCA’s post-conviction opinion in his attempt to make it appear that the Tenth Circuit’s decision contradicts <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i>	12
A. <i>Petitioner presents no compelling question for this Court’s review.</i>	13
B. <i>Petitioner fails to raise a compelling issue based on Wilson.</i>	13
C. <i>Petitioner misreads the lower courts’ opinions.</i>	15
III. Petitioner’s argument that AEDPA’s <i>limitation</i> on federal court review of state court decisions entitles him to relief presents no compelling question for this Court’s review.	18

IV. This Court should deny the petition for writ of certiorari because Petitioner’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims fail, even on *de novo* review..... 20

A. The Mitigating Evidence Presented at Trial..... 20

B. Deficient Performance..... 28

C. Prejudice..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	14
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	32
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	12, 18, 19, 28, 30, 34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	15
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	14
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	7, 11, 35
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	17

<i>Kokal v. Sect’y, Dept. of Corrections,</i> 623 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal,</i> 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	12
<i>Powell v. Collins,</i> 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard,</i> 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Stevens v. McBride,</i> 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 11, 28, 29
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	20
<i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Sellers,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Wood v. Carpenter,</i> 899 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Wood v. Carpenter,</i> 907 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Wood v. Oklahoma,</i> 139 S. Ct. 938 (2019)	3

<i>Wood v. Oklahoma</i> , 552 U.S. 999 (2007).....	2
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15

STATE CASES

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 811 P.2d 593 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991)	17
<i>Bland v. State</i> , 4 P.3d 702 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000)	17
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	10

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, § 701.12	2
